
ANNUAL REPORT

OF THE

TOWN OFFICERS

OF THE TOWN OF

CARVER

For the Year Ending December 31st

1930

Annual Town Meeting, March 2, 1931

at 8. a. m.





ANNUAL REPORT

OF THE

TOWN OFFICERS

OF THE TOWN OF

CARVER
For the Year Ending December 31st

1930

Annual Town Meeting, March 2, 1931

at 8. a. m.



Digitized by the Internet Archive

in 2015

https://archive.org/details/annualtownreport1930carv



3

TOWN OF CARVER

OFFICERS AND COMMITTEES

FOR THE YEAR 1930

Moderator—William I. Ward.

Selectmen—Frank H. Cole (1931); Jesse A. Holmes (1932);

Herbert A. Stanly (1933).

Town Clerk, Treasurer and Collector—klenry S. Griffith.

Board of Public Welfare— (same as selectmen)

Assessors—Ralph E. Washburn, (1931); Arthur C. Perkins

(1932); William M. Shaw (1933)

School Committee—William I. Ward (1931); Ruel S. Gibbs

(1932); Eleanor L. Shaw (1931)

Road Commissioners—Frank F. Weston (1931); Eldred

S. Mosher (1932); Theodore T. Vaughan 2d (1933)

Park Commissioners—Ellis D. Atwood (1931); James S

McKay (1932); Frank E. Barrows (1933).

Cemetery Commissioners—James H. Peckham (1931);

Frank E. Barrows (1932); Fred A. Ward (1933).



4

Library Trustees Elthea E. Atwood (1931); William 'M.

Shaw 193Ei; Lucy W. Petei*son (1932); Helen H. Grif-

fith 1932); Myrtle L. Atwood (1933); Sara A. Slugg

1933).

Auditors—Arthur G. Burbank. Hamson W. Jordan, Jack

L. Martin.

Tree Warden—James H. Beckham.

Constables—James W. Lewis, iMerton T. Griffith, Herbert

L. Shaw.

Herring Committee—James W. Lewis.

Field Drivel'S and Pound Keepei's—IMerton T. Griffith,

James W. Lewis, Herbert L. Shaw.

Fence Viewem—Frank H. Cole, Jesse A. Holmes, Herbert

A. Stanly.

Surveyor of Lumber and IMeasurers of Wood—Jesse A.

Holmes, William E. Holmes, Henry C. iMcFarlin,

Russell E. Shaw, Frank F. Weston.

APPOINTED OFFICERS
James H. Peckham—Forest Warden.

James H. Peckham, Gipsy Moth Superintendent.

James W. Le\Gs, Sealer of Weights and Measures.

J. IMyrick Bump, Inspector of Animals and Slaughtering.

FINANCE COMIMITTEE
J. Myrick Bump, Chairman, Annie S. Boardway, Secre-

tary, Sarah A. Slugg, Alton H. Griffith, William I. Ward,
William M. Shaw, Frank F. Weston, Philip S. Cole, Ellis

D. Atwood, Arthur W. Peterson, Benjamin C. Shaw, Jay
A. Ward, Jesse A. Holmes, Bernard E. Shaw, Frank E.

P»arrows.



5

CONDITION OF THE TOWN TREASURY AT THE
CLOSE OF BUSINESS DECEMBER 31, 1930

Assets

$33,304.74

8,096.42

835.79

83.32

273.80

$42,594.07

Liabilities

Overlay reserve 1,590.46

Overlay, 1930 526.39

Dog fund 2.00

Diamond cemetery fund .54

Unexpended accounts 127.22

Civilian War bonus 90.75

Outstanding checks 21.99

Unappropriated 40,234.72

$42,594.07

Cash

Outstanding taxes

Outstanding Excise

Due from State

Overdrafts

HENRY S. GRIFFITH,

Treasurer.

JACK L. MARTIN,
HARRISON W. JORDAN,
ARTHUR G. BURBANK,

Auditors.



TREASURER’S REPORT

Henry S. Griffith, Treasurer

lh30 Dr.

Jan. 1 Balance from 1929

Received from State:

Temporary i\id $1,023.00

High School Tuition 1,603.17

1,775.57
“ Transportation 2,753.10

Income tax, schools 2,240.00

School, Superintendent 773.33

Income tax, 1929 744.00

Chap. 81, 1929 159.91

Chap. 81, Highways 5,850.00
< < a a

766.00

Tuition 65.60

Loss of taxes 197.00

Corporation tax, 1929 702.81

Corporation tax, P. S. 932.33

Corporation tax, B. 4,402.09

Incom.e tax. Valuation 9,600.00

Mass. School fund 403.45
C’hap. 90, Highways 4,000.00
National Bank tax 33.94
Trust Co. tax 34.41
Alilitary Aid 30.00
State Aid 96.00
Wleran’s exemption 2.56

$22,398.27

$38,188.27



i

Received from Town Clerk:

Fees, certificate of mari’iage 2 . 50
“

'‘births .75
" “deaths .75

Chattel mortgages 2 . 65

Marriage licenses 10.00

Dog licenses SS . 60

Sporting licenses S2 ..75 $81 .00

From Town Clerk, Dog fund 446 .00
“ “ “ Sporting licenses 302 .75

Gas license ads. 31 .50

J. T. McKechnie, Oleo registry .50

Nath Bank of Wareham, int. on deposits 104 .57

Outstanding checks 21 .99

Hall rent (see list) 65 .00

Alcohol permits (see list) 6 .00

Lord’s Day permits (see list) 18 .00

Fireworks permits (see list) 6 .00

Gas permits (see list) 9 .00

Victuallers licenses (see list) 54 .00

Spraying bills (see list) 427 .28

Lead sold (see list) 22 .05

Director of Standards, peddlars licenses 60 .00

Delia F. Morse by Adm’r, cemeteries 400 .00

Sara A. Slugg, cemetery 75 .00

Wm. E. W. Vaughan, Adm’r, cemetery • 100 .00

Lucinda Morse, cemetery 100 .00

J. W. Whitcomb, Adm’r, cemetery 100 .00

Mercy B. Dunham, cemetery 100 .00

From County of Plymouth:

Dog fund 319 .69

Roads, 1928 1,000 .00

“ 1930 2,000

.

00 3,319.69

Wm. E. W. Vaughan, Pratt School Fund 217 .41

Trustees, Ellis School fund (for Dist. No. 4) 191 .78

James W. Lewis, Sealer fees 21 .90



8

Refunds:

Kenney Bros, and Wolkins, schools $36.26

H. L. Thatcher and Co., Gen. Gov. 17 .35

George E. Doane 5.78 59.39

Sale of Town histories 6.75

Fourth District Court, fines 90.00

B. C. Shaw 2d, Garage license 10.00

City of Taunton 104.11

Town of Plymouth 637 .45

Rosa A. Cole, Library fund 37.71

Cemetery funds 613.25

John A. Winberg, refund, cemetery 5.00

IManuel Sentio, remuneration 15.00

Joseph Correia, remuneration

Use of Steam Shovel:

35.00

Ellis D. Atwood 90.00

Frank F. Weston 75.00

Eldred S. IMosher 15.00

180.00

rom Tax Collector, IMotor excise, 1929 284.07
Interest 6.88

IMotor excise, 1930 3,126.72

Interest 7.91

Taxes, 1928 22.64

Interest 1.98

Taxes, 1929 6,622.98

Interest 254 . 67

Taxes, 1930 47,963 .59

Interest 73.01
Xat’l Bank of Wareham, Rev. Loan 20,000 .00

$14'
< ,026 . 07



9

Cr.

Paid:

Interest school house addition loan 160 .00

Xat’l Bank of Wareham, rev. loan 269 .10

Joseph S. Robinson, cemetery fund 75 .00

Morse and Dunham, cemetery fund 200 .00

John B. Hatch, cem.etery fund 100 .00

Henry C. Washburn, cemetery fund 100 .00

Jane G. Burgess, cemetery fund 100 .00

Cobb and Barrows, cemetery fund 100 .00

James Dunham, cemetery fund 100 .00

Alfred M. Shaw, cemetery fund 100 .00

Ephraim Griffith, cemetery fund 100 .00

County of Plymouth, tax 6,399 .56

County of Plymouth, Dog fund 410 .40

State tax 2,800 .00

State audit 366 .35

Div. of Fisheries and Game, Sporting licenses 270 .00

Town Clerk, sporting license fees 32 .75

Town Clerk, dog license fees 33 .60

Ellis School fund, teachers Dist. No. 4 190 .82

Cemetery Bills, perp. care 621 .25

NaFl Bank of Wareham, notes 40 and 41 2,000 .00

Nath Bank of Wareham Rev. loan 20,000 .00

Orders of Selectmen, schools 33,742 . 67

Orders of Selectmien, town 45,449 .83

Balance Dec. 31 33,304 .74

$147,026.07



10

5 ^ —
^ w g; OJ Q,/ C**

ccccccooccocccoccco
coocccoccoccccocooo

c (T a O) CD a; a; C' QJ 0,1 a; dj aj Oi oj cu

o c c p c p
o c c c c c

CD CD O <D 0- D

'C'O'O'C'Tr'rr'OT:'
'T2~"C'r:'r;'C'c;'C

X3 "C5 'c "O ''o 'c 'c

Z

z

z

~
V-- cr. >;

= n T cr. c
« 5^ ? zj-r

c/: ?. V. c
;p: ^ ^ c/:

CD

2:^

o ^
Q^ca

c
^ c 13 t: ^

o
d T3

T3

12 § C
cu ^

C
. o

cc
. o

^ £ o
O <•:;:: 3 2.

5

«•--- 3<d

^ o §

^ c5
'

C«>-
—

f>r-<^<r:cj^CQX<-sfe<^KKq

H J



11

c c c c c
c3 73 rt

PQQQffiCCpq
in tr> 'ji rr. m
J^ 4J -l->

C C C C C

C . -n

73 o ^

in
in

C Z2 C

-c -C ,c -c: _c:

3 3 3 3 "fj

r c c o c
C c f= c3 c:

t: c

Q^ 0.' <U O) OJ ^ 0)OOOOOqOH o
:2 ':Sa)a>Q;a'a'a)a)T3 c^
3 >.> c -
2 ^ fc S -2
£c

5^ E

sassssssssaasss
I737373a3a373c3cjcia373c37373r3

0)'’jaj<iiiijiii<i/a><i<aj(i)<i/aj(i)c;

Ch P-( I

-1 rc r:

vj — r

~r o
TO 1^

rf^ ^ XX t

'-S O X O CM
*M X ^ X

'M r-H rf-

O
O
X CT. t- c: X O X
r-H 7/^ ^ ^ 7^ ^

0 50 00
• B : B

X lO X
PI 1 -

• 1C tC 0 iC
• Cl »C Cl Cl 0 X 0C3 X X 'Si pi

'M CM • rc ()
05 4 • 0 0 0 Ip XX cc w ^C X >P X

C: 1 ^ X 1^ 'M
-r X X -1

X r c X X rcO >! LC —- lO
X X X ‘C X X X ic X tr; o
r-H o X X ^ O X r-H CM o X X X

X OXJ X X X r+^ CM O X c^:] *^r,

C^J C'l X

X XX cr. Cl X
X — -M X <

'C t^ X ^ X c: X c: x m
rCC^1 CM’-HC 002 wCM:i;XTtC'1 X

X X C') O'. ^ X X o C C: ^

cc TtM^ ^ ^ ^^ C'l

305 oooocooQQooopocggg:
000 0000 00 O'00c
OOi.-C ooocoooooo

i-M I ^ _; rM 1 ^ •_ _ _01 -H I-C -1 CM O '

^ — iC . i/j

^ 0-2 a.c
2 M a X

<v^-‘ :nortx c2o

g X 6c^ p£! W
rt • ^ • .

*

X Ce^ <! P- X H

it:

itu-o
O) X

c OJ

^ P E?3 ^

T3
c
o

.

. s
, -C in

ix 73 -

,

-iz;^ •

S
pP M -T3

• a 2
<lE^’^H-323SxQpc,PiH

-is:

o

xffi x*^XpQ
• . ..

• w
CQx^<

'C

;> -'2

t£^V
y>

O >J
j: 5 cu a

= S i^ll S-;

a

-CP'S

Sd^w<xx:z;dx«KoKx

. J (2 ^ p k2 ^



12

E££E£££E££E£S££££
_ZJ=-C^_CJ=_C-CJ=_CJ=-C-CJ=-C_C_C

£»

- r iie c". L-i ?i
'€

l-

=: rx rs sc

= X ,x ^ 5 ^ ~ {r

c ••: d t- ^ - -- r:

,r 7i — v: I" — i>- .r —
:5

scscscstscs^scsc

.•X sc =C St sc sc 5S
,

- 3S Si
'_; ~1 - - - rj - -

-

:- X

A
e -
^ 2

5 E— i> ~ ^ ^ .

-Cji! X'*' ;

-i v: - s, • — .

. -c: z 2C
^.- -

-

Jgs--^:'^^|-i
-^ = -v;_:h- ' -

u i

= Z
3 3

-=-cl
= -

-I
C =

- s
3Cx £ ^

^ .'tSi i
r-

lnt(‘r('st

earned

on

these

funds

could

not

be

ent(>red

because

accounts

were

closed

before

.Jan.

1st.



13

ROSA A. COLE LIBRARY FUND

1930 Dr.

Jan. 1 Principal

Balance of income

Income for year

1
,
000.00

18.87

48.94

$1,067.81

Cr.

Paid orders of selectmen 37.71

Dec. 31 In Wareham Savings Bank 1,030.10

$1,067.81

SARAH F. McFARLIN PARKWAY FUND

1930 Dr.

Jan. 1 Principal

Balance of income

Income for year

Cr.

Dec. 31 In Middleboro Savings Bank

100.00

54.00

7.77

$161.77

161.77

$161.77



14

Hall Rent:

Russell E. Shaw 40.00

Catholic Society 10.00

Allan A. MacDonald 10.00

I^kenham Grange 5.00

Sale of Lead

:

Arthur W. Peterson 4.20

Jack L. Martin .75

Arthur Shurtleff 4.50

John Paananen 7.20

Sara A. Slugg 3.60

Simon Majahad 1.20

Isaac W. Shaw .60

$22.05

Spraying Bills:

Charles 0. Dunham $9.58

J. Holbrook Shaw 63.85

Helen E. Vaughan 28.65

Edith L. A. Shaw 23.40

Annie L. IMcFarlin 3.75

J. A. Crowley 18.00

Watertown Cranberry Co. 35.00

South Meadow Cranberry Co. 31.00

Wm. M. Reamy 27.50

Wm. E. W. Vaughan 186.55

.$427.28

Alcohol Permits ($1.00):

James T. McKechnie
Harrison W. Jordan

B. I. Lewis

Ben. C. Shaw 2d

B. I. I^wis (Dec. 31)

James T. McKechnie (Dec. 31)



Fireworks Permits ($1.00)

Ernest Gonsalves

Charles A. Carlson

Jack Santos

Helen Dupree

James T. McKechnie
Harrison W. Jordan

Gas Permits ($1.00):

Jay A. Ward
Charles A. Carlson

Peter Hickey

Michael Anthony
label Griffith

Henry S. Pink

Bernard Roby
Joseph Moreau
Jack Santos

Lord’s Day Permits:

Charles A. Carlson (2)

Ernest Gonsalves

James T. McKechnie
B. I. Lewis (2)

Peter Hickey

Oscar Lammie
]\lanuel Ribeiro

Bernard Roby
William McGreggor
Abbie Raymond
I. Blanche Murphy
Michael Anthony
Harrison W. Jordan

Antone Lobo
John Pouliot

Jack Santos

Victualler’s Licenses:

($3.00)

Charles A. Carlson (2)

B. I. Lewis



16

James T. McKechnie
Krnest Gonsalves

Peter Hicky

Oscar Lammie
Manuel Robeiro

Hernard Roby
William IMcGreggor

Abbie Raymond
I. Blanche Murphy
Michael Anthony
Harrison W. Jordan

John Pouliot

Mabel Griffith

Antone Lobo
Jack Santos

Gas ‘‘Ads’’:

B. I. Lewis 2.25

Jay A. Ward 2.25

Bernard E. Roby 2.25

Jack Santos 2.25

I. Blanche Murphy
^

2.25

A. D. Griffith 2.25

Charles Carlson 2.25

Peter Hicky 2.25

Joe. Moreau 2.25

Henry S. Pink 2.25

William McGreggor 2.25

Wenham Garage '2.25

J. T. McKechnie 2.25
H. W. Jordan 2.25

$31.50



REPORT

OF

TAX

COLLECTOR

FOR

THE

YEAR

1930

17

C<1

"i” : : CD
• Ci

5Q
5 oo" ; ; oo"^ 60- 60-

o t-h

^ O O
:2 ^ 00
< €»e- 00 (M

00 Tt
01

CO (M (M
(M (M

Oi CD

t:- CD

(M

OiO
CD^

LO
&0-

U
X
1^

H-J

u
£
a

c
H
O

CO CD
M 00 Ci

CO
5^p0 ^

^ E- 00 CDO CD Oi CD

CO ^ tH Ci
E- lO -H

€/0 (M CO
6^

(M • • DJ
C> E- (fln
r:JH

^=cf
c

60- 60-
'Z
c<

02

t-H CO
Oi 00

c:- CD
oe-

T—
I Oi

00 00

00

00 o
00 Oi

CD

oo-

(M t>

CD riH

(M 00

CO

t-

CO
00
ee-

o:
t>

tH
eo-

0
E-

CO
01

00
E-

00
(M

60-

c:)

E-

O
t-H

co"
60-

o
r-^

c

Bh
I—

t

HH

o

0^
Iz:

H
ffi

CO
E- O
00 rH
CD T-l

cd" cd"
UO

iO

00

(M
c»

o7
CD
60-

rf D]
(M 00

CO lOO CD
1-H^ CO

CDO
CD

0 Oi 00
CO (oa c^]
01 Oi Oi

a
-M
o

0 Oi
CO (M
01 Ci O

5-



18

RKPORT OK AUDITORS ON THE CONDITION OF

THE TOWN ACCOUNTS

GENERAL GOVERNMENT
Dr.

Mar. 3 To Appropriation $6,200.00 $6,200.00

Cr.

Dec. 31 By Selectmen’s Orders $5,796.99

Revert to Treasury 403.01

$6,200.00

PUBLIC WELFARE
Dr.

]\lar. 3 To Appropriation $3,500.00 $3,500.00

Cr.

Dec. 31 By Selectmen’s Orders 2,725.69

Revert to Treasury 774.31

$3,500.00

MILITARY AID ACCOUNT
Dr.

Mar. 3 To Appropriation $50.00 $50.00
Cr.

Revert to Treasury ' 50.00

$50.00

STATE AID ACCOUNT
Dr.

Mar. 3 To Appropriation $100.00
Overdraft 54.00 154.00

Cr.

Dec. 31 By Selectmen’s Orders 154.00

$154.00



19

POLICE ACCOUNT
Dr.

Mar. 3 To Appropriation 1,000.00

Overdraft 109.79 1,109.79

Cr.

Dec. 31 By Selectmen’s Orders 1,109.79

$1,109.79

HEALTH AND SANITATION ACCOUNT
Dr.

Mar. 3 To Appropriation 2,200 00 $2,200.00

Cr.

Dec. 31 By'Selectmen’s Orders 1,563.31

Revert to Treasury 636 . 69

$2,200.00

TREE WARDEN ACCOUNT
Dr.

Mar. 3 To Appropriation $600.00 $600 00

Cr.

Dec. 31 By Selectmen’s Orders 568.04

Revert to Treasury 31 .96

$600.00

REMOVAL OF SNOW ACCOUNT
Dr.

Mar. 3 To Appropriation $500.00 $500 00

Cr.

Dec. 31 By Selectmen’s Orders 370.12

Revert to Treasury 129.88

$50000

SEALER OF WEIGHTS AND MEASURES
Dr.

Mar. 3 To Appropriation $150.00 $150.00

Cr.

Dec. 31 By Selectmen’s Orders 132.31

Revert to Treasury 17.69

$150.00



20

I'XCLASSIFIED AXD MEMORIAL DAY ACCOUXT
Dr. .

yidv. 3 To Appropriation $675.00 $675.00

Cr.

Dec. 31 By Selectmen’s Orders 649.27

Revert to Treasury 25.73

$675 .00

REPAIR OF HIGHWAYS,
,
CHAPTER 81

Dr.

]\Iar. 3 To Appropriation $6,700.00

Received from State 6,616.00

Due from the State 83.32

$13,399.32

Cr.

Dec. 31 By Selectmen’s Orders $13,398.63

Revert to Treasury .69

$13,399.32

FIRE ACCOUXT
Dr.

Mar. 3 To Appropriation $600.00
Overdraft 47.95

$647 .95

Cr.

Dec. 31 By Selectmen’s Orders $647.95 $647 . 95

MACHIXERY ACCOUXL'
Dr.

Mar. 3 To Appropriation $5,600.00 $5,600.00
Cr.

Dec. 31 By Selectmen’s Orders 5,596 .29

Revert to Treasury 3.71

$5,600.00



21

PLYMOUTH COUNTY AID TO AGRICULTURE
Dr.

Mar. 3 To Appropriation $100.00 $100.00

Cr.

Dec. 31 By Selectmen’s Orders 100.00 100.00

CEMETERY ACCOUNT
Dr.

]\Iar. 3 To Appropriation $575.00 $575.00

Cr.

Dec. 31 By Selectmen’s Orders 516.74

Revert to Treasury 58.26

$575.00

PARK ACCOUNT
Dr.

Mar. 3 To Appropriation $300.00 $300.00

Cr.

Dec. 31 By Selectmen’s Orders 92

Revert to Treasury 299.08

$300.00

LIBRARY ACCOUNT
Dr.

Mar. 3 To Appropriation $350.00

Rec’d from Rosa A. Cole

Library Fund 37.71

$387.71

Cr.

Dec. 31 By Selectmen’s Orders 387.71

$387.71

REPAIR OF BRIDGES ACCOUNT
Dr.

Mar. 3 To Appropriation $800.00 $800.00
Cr.

Dec. 31 By Selectmen’s Orders 797.78

Revert to Treasury 2.22

$800.00



GYPSY MOTH ACCOUNT
Dr.

Mar. 3 To Appropriation $1,000.00 $1,000.00

Cr.

Dec. 31 By Selectmen's Ordei's 962.70

Revert to Treasury 37.30

$1,000.00

ADDITION TO SCHOOL NURSE
Dr.

^lar. 3 To Appropriation 2,000.00 $2,000.00

Cr.

Dec. 31 By Selectmen’s Order5 2,000.00 2,000.00

INTEREST ACCOUNT
Dr.

Mar. 3 To Appropriation $700.00

Overdraft 62.06

$762.06

Cr.

Dec. 31 By Overdraft 1929 332.96

By Selectmen’s Ordei's 429.10

$762.06

Mar. 3

Dec. 31

SCHOOL ACCOUNT
Dr.

To Appropriation $33,200.00

To Dog Fund 319.69
To Pratt Fund 217.41

To Refund 36.26

Cr.

By Selectmen’s Orders $33,742.67
Revert to Treasury 30.69

$33,773.36

$33,773.36



FIRE EQUIPMENT ACCOUNT
Dr.

Mar. 3 To Appropriation 800. 00 $800.00

Cr.

Dec. 31 By Selectmen’s Orders 770.65

Revert to Treasury 29.35

$800.00

BENJ. ELLIS SCHOOL FUND
Dr.

Received from Trustees $191.78 $191.78

Cr.

By 1929 Overdraft .90

By Paid Teachers Dist. No. 4 190.82

To Balance unexpended .06

$191.78

SHOE STRING ROAD SPECIAL ACCOUNT
Dr.

Mar. 3 To Appropriation $2,000.00 $2,000.00

Dec. 31

Cr.

By Selectmen’s Orders 1,999^93

Revert to Treasury .07

$2,000.00

BITUMINOUS ROAD, TREMONT STREET
SAVERY AVE., CHAPTER 90

Jan. 1

Dr.

To Unexpended Balance 53.50 $53.50
Dec. 31 By unexpended Balance 53.50 $5?. 50

Jan. 1

Cr.

OVERLAY ACCOUNT
Dr.

To Balance

FOR 1929

386.28 $386.28



24

Cr.

Dec. 31 By abated in 1930 88.06

Hal. reverted to Overlay

Reserve 298 22

$386.28

OVERLAY ACCOUNT FOR 1930

Dr.

Jan. 1 Overlay for 1930 530.39 $530.39

Cr.

Dec. 31 Abated in 1930 4.00

Balance on hand 526.39 $530 . 39

OVERLAY RESERVE ACCOUNT
Dr.

Jan. 1 On hand 870.97

Dec. 31, 1930 From 1928 Overlay 421.27

From 1929 Overlay 298.22

Jan. 1, 1931 On hand $1,590.46

SOLDIERS’ RELIEF ACCOUNT
Dr.

Jan. 1 To Appropriation $200.00 $200.00

Cr.

Dec. 31 Revert to Treasury 200.00 200.00

PUBLIC SAFETY ACCOUNT
Dr.

Mar. 3 To Appropriation $150.00 $150.00
Cr.

Dec. 31 By Selectmen’s 111.70

Revert to Treasury 38 . 30

$150.00



25

GENERAL HIGHWAY REPAIRS ACCOUNT
Dr.

Mar. 3 To Appropriation $200.00

Cr.

Dec. 31 By Selectmen’s Orders 126.28

Bal. on hand 73.72

$200.00

CENTER ST. (CHAP. 90) ACCOUNT
Dr.

]\Iar. 3 To Appropriation
, $2,000.00

Rec’d from State 4,000 .00

Cr.

Dec. 31 By Selectmen’s Orders 6,000.00

$6 ,
000.00

$6 ,000.00

AMERICAN LEGION ACCOUNT
Dr.

Mar. 3 To Appropriation $75.00 $75.00

Cr.

Dec. 31 By Selectmen’s Orders $75.00 $75.00

CIVILIANS WAR BONUS ACCOUNT
Dr.

Jan. 1, 1930 Civilian War Bonus $680 . 62 $680 . 62

Cr.

Dec. 31 By Selectmen’s Orders 589.87

Balance on hand 90.75

$680.62

JACK L. MARTIN
HARRISON W. JORDAN
ARTHUR G. BURBANK

Auditors.



26

ASSESSORS’ REPORT EOR THE YEAR H)30

Appropiiations voted by the Town:

(General government, $6,200.00

Public welfare. 3,500.00

Military aid. 50.00

State aid 100.00

Police, 1,000.00

Health and sanitation, 2,200.00

Removal of snow’, 500.00

Weights and measures, 150.00

Unclassified and Memorial Day, 675.00

Highways, Chap. 81, 6,700.00

Fires 600.00

Road machinery. 5,600.00

Aid to agriculture. 100.00

Cemeteries, 575.00

Parks, 300.00

Public library. 350.00

Bridges, 800.00

Tree warden. 600.00

Cxypsy moth. 1,000.00

Debt, 2,000.00

Interest, 700.00

Schools, 33,200.00

Shoe String road, (Special), 2,000.00

F’ire equipment. 800.00
Soldiers relief 200.00

Public Safety com. 150.00
tieneral highway repairs 200.00
Center St. (Special), 2,000.00

American Legion, rent. 75.00



27
{;

72,325.00

3,166.35

6,399.56

530.39

.?82,421.30

$11,012.40

3,500.00

4,251.87

101.83

196.34

415.00

180.00

1,124.20

4,550.73

128.40

238.89

1,276.25

$26,975.91

Amount to be raised, $55,445.39

Amount to be raised on polls, 956 .00

Amount to be raised on property, 54,489 .39

- $55,445.39

Average valuation of bogs per acre. 633.67

Value of buildings excluding land. 751,320.00

\'alue of land excluding buildings. 2,020,220.00

Value of personal property. 238,895.00

Increase in value of real estate. 61,405.00

Increase in value of personal property 20,775.00

Tax rate on a $1000, 18.10

Persons assessed on polls only. 212

Residents assessed on property. 408

Non-residents assessed on property 247

Number of horses 36

Number of cows. 95

Number of other cattle. 33

Town tax to be assessed

Stale tax to be assessed.

County tax to be assessed.

Overlay of 1930,

Deduct:

Income tax.

Motor vehicles excise,

Corp. taxes, (Public Ser. & Bus.),

Bank tax.

Licenses and fees,

Fines,

Military aid.

Charities,

Schools,

Interest on deposits.

Interest on taxes.

Sundries,



28

Xumber of swine, 9

Xumber of fowl assessed, 4,052

Xumber of dwellings, 712

Xumber of acres of land, 19,848

Xumber of acres of cranberry bog, 2,615

Valuation of cranberry bogs $1,657,110.00

Increase in value of cranberry bogs, 27,805.00

Xumber of bogs taxed, 332

Xumber of corp. assessed, 30

Assessors’ valuation of cranberry bog per acre for the

year 1930:

14K acres at $1,200 per acre

234 1,150

I'H
a ii

1,100
“ i i

179
ii ii

1,050
i i

53
a a

1,000

8134
a n

900

116K
.i a

850
‘‘ i i

186 iL
a a

800

15134
a a

750
i i

20734
a a

700
“ i i

24834
a a

650
i i

158,',
a a

600
‘‘ i i

269 550

22934
a a

500

6234
a a

450
‘‘ i i

262
a a

400 i i

3634
a a

350
“

2934
a a

300
“ i i

21034
a a

250
‘‘

2034
a a

200

5
a 6i

150
“ i i

4934
a a

100

1634
a a

50
“ a

534
a a

Unclassified, value



Number of autos and trucks taxed

Value of autos and trucks

Excise tax rate

599

$176,720.00

29.12

WILLIAM M. SHAW,
A. C. PERKINS
RALPH E. WASHBURN,

Assessors of Carver.



30

GENERAL GOVERNMENT

Paid—
Henry S. Griffith, Salary Town Treasurer, $725 .00

Henry S. Griffith, Salary Town Collector, 725 .00

Henry S. Griffith, Salary Town Clerk, 300 .00

Henry S. Griffith, Auto for Treasurer, 49 ,75

Henry S. Griffith, Auto for Collector, 39 .50

Henry S. Griffith, Auto for Clerk, 12 .05

Henry S. Griffith, Postage, 69 .43

Henry S. Griffith, Supplies, 107 .18

Jesse A. Holmes, Services Selectman, 194 .15

Jesse A. Holmes, Auto for Selectman, 58 .25

Jesse A. Holmes, Services Registrar, 7 . 65

Jesse A. Holmes, Postage, 9 .60

Jesse A. Holmes, Mowing Hall Lot, 2 .25

Herbert A. Stanly, Services Selectman, 115 .00

Herbert A. Stanly, Auto for Selectman 41 .00

Herbert A. Stanly, Postage 2 . 55

Herbert A. Stanly, Services Registrar, 6 .50

Herbert A. Stanly, Auto for Registrar, 2 .00

Herbert A. Stanly, Telephone, .50

Frank H. Cole, Services Selectman, 133 25

Frank H. Cole, Auto for Selectman, 54 .00

Frank H. Cole, Services Registrar, 6 ,50

Frank H. Cole, Auto for Registrar, 2 .00

William I. Ward, Moderator, . 10 .00

William M. Shaw, Assessor 375 90

H. Clayton McFarlin, Assessor, 250. 00

H. Clayton McFarlin, Auto, 20. 00

Arthur C. Perkins, Assessor, 402. 10

Jack L. Martin, Auditor, 34. 00

Jack L. Martin, Auto 4. 50

Ralph Washburn, Auditor, 34. 00

Ralph Washburn, Auto, 9. 00



Harrison W. Jordan, Auditor, 34.00

Harrison W. Jordan, Auto, G OO

Ralph Washburn, Assessor, ‘ 248.00

Ralph Washburn, Auto, 35.00

George E. Blair, Care of hall, 374.00

George E. Blair, Supplies, .75

Hobbs & Warren, Town Officers Supplies, 32.57

H. L. Thatcher & Co., Supplies & Printing, 104.38

H. S. Pink, Supplies, 3.63

Smith News Stand, Supplies, 4.82

Albino Faietti, Supplies, 27.49

Commissioner Public Safety, Supplies, .60

Davol Printing Co., Assessors Supplies, 19.25

P. B. Murphy, Supplies, 3.25

So. Mass. Power & Electric Co., Light, 34.00

New England Tel. & Tel. Co., Telephone, 25.84

Eleanor L. Shaw, Assessors clerk, 47.03

Eleanor L. Shaw, Copying Valuation Book, 21 .00

Fletcher Clark, Legal Advice, 2 . 00

Samuel B. Charleton, Collectors Bond, 80.00

Samuel B. Charleton, Treasurers Bond, 40.00

Samuel B. Charleton, Clerks Bond, 5.00

Samuel B. Charleton, Insurance, 25.00

John B. Washburn, Transfers, 23.00

Theodore N. Warded, 2.00

Safeguard Check Machine Co., Check Writer, 40.00

Perez L. Shurtleff, Repairs, 1 . 50

Albert Thomas, Repairs, 12.25

Louis Letender, Repairs, 15.00

James H. Peckham, Repairs, 2.50

George E. Blair, Election Officer, 10.20

Arthur Wade, Election Officer, 4.20

Earl B. Ware, Election Officer, 3.00

Eben Shaw, Election Officer, 9.00

M. Walker Coe, Election Officer, 3.00

Allan McDonald, Election Officer, 1.80

Mildred Shaw, Election Officer, 2.40



Julia 'SI. Stanly, Election Officer, 8.40

IMabel Ryan, Election Officer, » 6.40

Isabelle Howes, Election Officer, 1.80

Erank E. Barrows, Election Officer, 4.00

Daisy Vaughan, Election Officer, 4.00

Frank E. Barrows, Service on Land-Damage, 4.00

D. 0. Turner, Postage, 2 .46

IMiddleboro Gazette, Ad, 31.50

James Wilmot, Painting Hall, 383.20

Millar Coal Co., Coal, 228.81

Aliena E. Ward, Election Officer, 6.00

$5,779.64

STATE AID.
Paid

—

Soldiers Widows, $154.00

WEIGHTS & MEASURES
Paid—

James W. Lewis, Sealer, $100.00

Samuel B. Charleton, Ins. on weights, 23.80

W. (S: L. E. Gurley, Supplies, 8.51

$132.31

LIBRARY
Paid—

M>TtIe Atwood, Librarian, $200.00'

Myrtle Atwood, Labor, 12.75

Library Book House, Books, 151.92

Arnold Teller, Labor & ^Material, •
_

15.25

Wards, Supplies, 7.79

$387.71

PLYMOUTH COUNTY AID TO AGRICULTURE

Paid—
Horace T. Fogg, Treas., $100.00



33

HEALTH

Paid

Commonwealth of Massachusetts, board Arthur

Tucker, $365.00

Horace T. Fogg, Treas., Plymouth County
Hospital, 851.06

J. Myrick Bump, Inspector of Animals, 80.00

J. Myrick Bump, Inspector of Slaughtering, 70.00

L. M. Chase, M. D., Inspecting School Children, 150 .00

L. M. Chase, M. D., Chandler case, 30.00

L. M. Chase, M. D., Birth returns, 3.25

L. M. Chase, M. D., Fred Parent case (dog bite) 6.00

George E. Conwell & Son, Death return, .75

E. S. Mosher, Transportation, 3.00

Wilfred T. Gove, M. D., Birth returns, .50

J. H. Waterman, Birth returns, .25

E. A. Barrows, M. D., Birth returns, .25

R. D. Stillman, M. D., Birth returns, .25

Jesse A. Holmes, Services, 3.00

$1,563.31

POLICE

Paid—
James W. Lewis, Services, $873.90

James W. Lewis, Telephone, 40.14

Herbert L. Shaw, Service, 94 . 00

N. J. Slater, Officer, 5.10

Chester Morse, Officer, 2 . 10

Sullivan & Sullivan, Prosecuting liquor cases, 50.00

Clifton Keyes, Services on raid, 6.30

Alton C. Sisson, Robbins case, 4.75

Catherine Mittchel, Powell case, 3.00

Town of Middleboro, Use of Lock-up, 6 . 15



34

Merton Griffith, Services, 2.00

Town of Wareham, Lise of Lock-up, 17.25

Elmer W. White, Services in raid. 1.80

Howard I\L Griffith, Services in raid. 3.30

$1,109.79

GYPSY MOTH

Paid—
James H. Peckham, Labor & Truck, $419.47

James H. Peckham, Supplies, 1.00

Platt A. Pink, Labor, 160.34

Edgar Rassmussen, Labor, 151.98

Lloyd Robbins, Labor, 110.55

Earl B. Ware, Labor, 89.94

Benj .C. Shaw, Labor, 9.15

Perez L. Shurtleff, Creosote, 7.00

Maxim Motor Co., Repairs, 3.60

J. T. IMcKechnie, Gas & Oil, 9.67

$962.70

TREE WARDEN
Paid--

James H. Peckham, Labor & Truck, * $283.50

Earl B. Ware, Labor & Truck, 70.03

Edgar Rassmussen, Labor & Truck, 88.83

Allan MacDonald, Labor & Truck, 54.05

Platt A. Pink, Labor & Truck, - 32.90

Dola Cota, Labor & Truck, 34.78

Henry S. Pink, Labor & Truck, 3.95

$568.04



CHAPTER 90 CENTER STREET

Paid-

P^rank F. Weston, Labor, $126 .60

Frank F. Weston, Truck, 340 .50

Frank F. Weston, Gas, 39 .60

Frank F. Weston, Wood, 201 .00

Frank F. Weston, Gravel, 8 .80

Frank F. Weston, Auto, 15 .00

Eldred S. Mosher, Labor, 135 .00

Eldred S. Mosher, Truck, 278 .62

Eldred S. Mosher, Auto 6 .00

Eldred S. Mosher, Cement. 4 .20

Theodore Vaughan 2nd, Labor, 120 .90

Theodore Vaughan 2nd, Truck, 180 .25

Homer Weston, Shovel Operator, 174 .57

Winston Weston, Labor, 4 .00

Herbert Shaw, Labor, 38 .07

Charles Kennedy, Labor, 101 .52

John Pouliot, Labor, 110 .69

Nelson Story, Labor, 81 .32

William Cornish, Labor, 24 .21

Alton Chandler, Labor, 108 .11

Arvo Johnson, Labor & Truck, 84 .00

John Pennell, Labor, 93 .06

Orlando Griffith, Labor, 92 .01

Cornelius Kelliher, Labor, 26 .32

Thomas Hastings, Labor 57 .46

James Thomas, Labor, 70..39

John Dionne, Labor, 103 .76

Harry Cassidy, Labor, 34 .31

Richard Barnett, Labor, 73 .21

Joseph Pelletier, Labor, 94 .36

William Pelletier, Labor, 89 .90

Fred Dube, Labor, 30 .55

Martin Thomas, Labor & Truck, 124. 88

Jesse A. Holmes, Labor & Truck 59. 62



36

James W. Lewis, Laboi' and Truck 272.62

Perez L. Shurtletf, Labor & Truck, 235 . 50

Joseph Bolduc, Labor, 110.45

Peter ]\Iaeau, Labor, 6.58

Herbert \^aughan. Labor, 2.82

Emil Johnson, Labor, 40.42

John Jussila, Labor, 31.49

Truman A. Tillson, Labor, 29.61

Xapoleon Dionne, Labor, 7 .05

Adlard iManseau, Labor, 3.29

Frank Thomas, Engineer, 42.00

Daniel Dempney, Engineer, 133.00

George Curry, Engineer, 91.00

Henry S. Pink, Supplies, .35

B. I. Lewis, Gas, 6.85

J. T. ]\IcKechnie, Gas, 10.25

L. 0. Atwood, Gravel, 15.00

Frank C. Dunlap, Oil,
.

335.48

Highway Products Co., Oil, 156.75

Millar Coal Co., Coal, 24.57

R. D. Kelley Co., Coal, 11.45

Plymouth Lumber Co., Lumber, 19.85

Sears Lumber Co., Cement, 8.40

Sampson & Kierstead, Pipe, 6.00

Highway Products Co., Asphalt, 1,200.00

Berger Metal Culvert Co., Culvert, 66.43

$6,000.00

CHAPTER 81

Paid

Frank F. Weston, Labor, $43.3.20

Frank F. Weston, Truck, 1,530.99
Frank F. Weston, Auto, 17 00
Frank F. Weston, Team, 45.00
Frank F. Weston, Gas & Oil, 242 49
Frank F. Weston, Gravel, 325.40



37

Eldred S. Mosher, Labor, 401.70
Eldred S. Mosher, Truck, 1,061.98
Eldred S. Mosher, Auto, 20.00
Eldred S. Mosher, Gas & Oil, 20.95
Theodore Vaughan, 2nd., Labor, 488.26
Theodore Vaughan, 2nd., Truck,. 711.74
Theodore Vaughan, 2nd., Auto, 26.00
Theodore Vaughan, 2nd., Oil, 1.60

Walter Dunham, Labor, 157.69
Thomas Hastings, Labor, 179.54
Raymond Letender, Labor, 17.63

Ralph Washburn, Labor, 5.41

Herbert Shaw, Labor, 341.46
Charles Kennedy, Labor, 329.95
James Thomas, Labor, 233.66
Joseph Pelletier, Labor, 235.50
Harry Cassidy, Labor, 284.36
Orlando Griffith, Labor, 218.33
John Pennell, Labor, 186.36
Allan McDonald, Labor, 7.05
Charles Lincoln, Labor, 11.28

Napoleon Dionne, Labor, 15.98
John Pouliot, Labor, 20.68
John Dionne, Labor, 191.07
Fred Dube, Labor, 76.62
Henry Dube, Labor, 5.64
Thomas Reynolds, Labor, 7.52
Joseph Bolduc, Labor, 161.22
Lloyd Robbins, Labor, 3.76
Harold Robbins, Labor, 26.56
Richard Barnett, Labor, 103.41

Roger Weston, Labor, 3.76
Cornelius Kellehier, Labor, 152.53
Benj. Wrightington, Labor, 40.19
William Pelletier, Labor, 16.93

Nelson Story, Labor, 5.17
Alton Chandler, Labor, 5.17



Homer Griffith, Labor, 37.60

William Cornish, Labor, .. 20.68

Fred Tucker, Labor, 95.41

Winston Weston, Labor, 16.00

Ernest Derosia, Labor, 7.52

Ernest Rioux, Labor, 7.52

Doha Cota, Labor, 37.60

Adlarcl IManseau, Labor, 31.02

John IMosher, Labor, 26.32

Platt Pink, Labor, 30.08

Earl B. Ware, Labor, 41.36

Edgar Rassmussen, Labor, 45 . 12

Ernest W. Shaw, Labor & Truck, 382.38

James W. Lewis, Labor & Truck, 611.25

Daniel Dempsey, Labor & Truck, 203.63

Jesse A. Holmes, Labor & Truck, 594.00

Ardni Johnson, Labor & Truck, 356.17

Martin Thomas, Labor &. Truck, 216.00

James H. Peckham, Labor & Truck, 52.80

Ernest Tassinari, Supplies, 4.00
A. D. Griffith, Gas, Oil & Supplies, 62.24

Henry S. Pink, Gas, Oil & Supplies, 25.80
J. T. ^NIcKechnie, Gas & Oil, 23.15
P>. I. Lewis, Gas & Oil, 63.79
H. W. Jordan, Gas & Oil, 8.83
Wenham Garage, Gas & Oil, 5.27
Texas Oil Co., Oil, 92.50
Jay A. Ward, Gas & Oil,

. 2.85
Blanche Murphy, Gas, 1.73
Mass. State Prison, Supplies, 30.00
Highway Products Co., Supplies, 278.39
lAlwin K. Greer, Supplies, 4 .00

Educator Oil Co., Oil, 33 .00

Frank Dunlap, Oil, 43.76
Homer Weston, Shovel Operator 367.27
ITank Thomas, Engineer, 14.00
Georee Cui-ry, Engineer, 35.00



(lilbert Thompson, Trucking

Bailey-Gibbs Co., Gravel,

John Allorie, Gravel,

Abbie Dunham, Gravel,

Herbert Whiting, Gravel,

James Peckham, Gravel,

Charles Dunham, Gravel,

L. 0. Atwood, Gravel,

Ellis D. Atwood, Gravel,

Albert Linton, Gravel,

Percy Shurtleff, Gravel,

Power Brothers, Stone,

Millar Coal Co., Coal,

Tar Products Co., Tarvia,

Barett Co., Tarvia,

James W. Lewis, Gravel,

TREMONT STREET

Paid-
Frank F. Weston, Labor

Frank F. Weston, Truck,

Eldred S. Mosher, Labor,

Eldred S. Mosher, Truck
T. T. Vaughan 2nd., Labor,

T. T. Vaughan 2nd., Truck,

Joseph Bolduc, Labor,

Harry Cassidy, Labor,

Herbert Shaw, Labor,

Charles Kennedy, Labor,

John Pouliot, Labor,

John Pennell, Labor,

Nelson Story, Labor,

William Cornish, Labor,

Alton Chandler, Labor,

5.00

3.40

.80

3.00

40.90

7.00

34.50

2.60

1.00

3.55

1.86

23.10

10.35

255.07

723.14

3.78

$13,398.63

(SHOESTRING ROAD)

$25.80

53.78

69.60

94.22

81.90

127.47

23.50

15.04

28.67

62.05

45 . 59

60.17

28.67

28.67

49.35



Cornelius Kellehier, Labor, 32 .43

Ardnie, Johnson, Labor & Truck, 96 .76

James Thomas, Labor, 25 .00

Daniel Dempsey, Labor & Truck, 47 .50

Jesse A. Holmes, Labor & Truck, 9 .76

John Dionne, Labor, 11 .05

Richard Barnett, Labor, 29 .62

Orlando P. Griffith, Labor, 37 .37

Homer Weston, Labor, 32 .78

James W. Lewis, Labor & Truck, 66 .76

Perez Shurtleff, Labor & Truck, 56 .26

Thomas Hastings, Labor, 30 .08

Emil Reioux, Labor, 15 .04

William Pelletier, Labor, 18 .57

Joseph Pelletier, Labor, 20 .45

Fred Dube, Labor, 15 .04

Theo Broullard, Labor, 15 .04

Fred Derosia, Labor, 15 .04

John Jussila, Labor, .94

Frank Thomas, Engineer, 35 00

Frank Weston, Wood, 43. 00

Frank Weston, Gravel, 8. 30

Frank Weston, Gas, 7

.

20

R. D. Kelley Coal Co., Coal, 10. 52

Highway Products Co., Asphalt, 426. 58

Frank Dunlap, Oil, 90. 90

Emil Johnson, Labor, 8. 46

$1,999. 93

SPECIAL HIGHWAY ACCOUNT

Paid

E. S. Mosher, Sign Boards, 3.50
E. S. Mosher, Posts, .50

Herbert Shaw, Paint, 7.00
Herbert Shaw, Labor, 3.76



41

Austin Ward, Painting, 4 00

T. A. Tillson, Labor, 7.52

Highway Products Co., Oil, 100.00

$126.28

SNOW

Paid-
Frank F. Weston, Labor & Truck, $115.30

Eldred S. Mosher, Labor & Truck, 31.45

T. T. Vaughan 2nd, Labor & Truck, 3.26

Ernest Shaw, Labor, 11.25

John Mosher, Labor, 1.41

Raymond Letender, Labor, 1.88

Fred Parent, Labor, 1.88

Walter Dunham, Labor, .94

Thomas Hastings, Labor, .94

Ralph Washburn, Labor, .94

Homer Letender, Labor, 2.12

Kenneth Atwood, Labor & Truck, 100.00

N. F. Shurtleff, Labor & Truck, 98.75

$370.12

MACHINERY
Paid—

Frank F. Weston, Labor, $74 .40

Frank F. Weston, Truck, 42 .00

Frank F. Weston, Auto, 74 .00

Frank F. Weston, Supplies, 44 .60

Frank F. Weston, Gas, 4 .40

Frank F. Weston, Telephone, 2 .60

Frank F. Weston, Freight & Express, 5 .88

Bay City Shovel Co., Shovel, 3,200 .00

Bay City Shovel Co., Supplies, 58 .12

N. E. Road Machine Co., Supplies, 42 .43



42

H. J. \’aughan, Supplies, 2.25

Rapp Hutchings Co., Supplies, 31.10

A. D. Griflfith, Supplies, 3.27

Pierce Hardware Co., Supplies, 7.34

Crarlock Packing Co., Supplies, 5.68

Franklin Auto Supply Co., Supplies 9.50

E. S. ]\losher, Supplies, 1.00

E. S. IMosher, Auto, 1.00

Homer Weston, Shovel Operator, 96 .-42

Plymouth Lumber Co., Lumbei’, 18.67

Wilie Brothers, Labor, 4.00

Albert Thomas, Labor, 5.00

Joseph Pelletier, Labor, 9.17

William Pelletier, Labor, 1.65

Joseph Bolduc, Labor, 7 . 52

Kenneth Atwood, Labor, 3.76

John Dionne, Labor, 11.28

Harry Cassidy, Labor, 11.28

Richard Barnett, Labor, 11.28

Orlando P. Griffith, Labor, 11.28

Joseph Pelletier, Labor, 3.76

Educator Oil Co., Oil, 27.50

Wenham Garage, Repairs, 44.28

Jay A. Ward, Repairs, 50.85

Bond Company, Repairs, 45.00

Texas Oil Co., Oil, 20.00

Commonwealth of ^Massachusetts, Inspection of Boiler, 20.00

Durable Wire Rope Co., Cable, 8.16

George Curry, Engineer, 66.50

Daniel Dempsey, Engineer, 164.50

Quincy Bldg. Wrecking Co., Lumber, 44.75
Dyer Sales & Machinery Co., Supplies, 1,074.71

H. W. Jordan, Supplies, 17 . 37

H. S. Pink, Supplies, 25.98

A. K. Finney, Supplies, 45 . 65

H. R. Bailey Co., Supplies & Labor, 109.21

J. T. McKechnie, Oil & Gas, 27.19

$5,5£6.29



43

BRIDGES
Paid

Frank F. Weston, Labor & Truck, $108 ,60

Frank F. Weston, Gas & Oil, 6 ,95

Eldred S. Mosher, Labor & Truck, 99 ,20

T. T. Vaughan 2nd, Laboy & Truck, 76,,52

Walter Dunham, Labor, 10,,34

Fred Parent, Labor, 6 ,40

Thomas Hastings, Labor, 6 .58

Ernest Derosia, Labor, 6 .58

James Peckham, Labor, 1 .00

Homer Weston, Labor, 27 .50

Orlando Griffith, Labor, 29 .85

Harry Gassidy, Labor, 35 .72

Joseph Pelletier, Labor, 1 .65

John Pennell, Labor, 15,.98

John Dionne, Labor, 1 .65

Herbert Shaw, Labor, 11 .28

Sampson & Kierstead, Labor, 6 .53

Joseph Bolduc, Labor, 18 .80

Fred Ducas, Labor, 8 .23

Richard Barnett, Labor,
‘

1 . 65

Charles Kennedy, Labor, 12 .22

Adlard Manseau, Labor, 7 .52

H. S. Pink, Supplies, 4 .60

Canedy Construction Co., Pipe, 108 .00

Berger Metal Culvert Co., Pipe, 162 .65

Plymouth Lumber Co., Lumber, 6 .00

E. K. Greer, Lumber, 1 .38

Herbert Vaughan, Posts, 8 .40

Andrew Kaski, Stone, 6 .00

$797 .78

FIRE EQUIPMENT
Paid -

Acme Rubber Mfg. Co., Fire Hose, $176 .40

Fitz-Henry Guptal Co., Pump & Supplies, 594 .25

$770 . Co



44

BOARD OF PUBLIC WELFARE

Paid:

Home Assistance $1,388 .00

Town of Falmouth, Groceries 550 .62

Carrie Bumpus, Board 456 .00

Town of Barnstable, Board 120 .00

Henry S. Pink, Groceries 129 .09

J. T. McKechnie, Groceries 6 .00

Francis Shaw, Board 3 .00

Walker M. Coe, Auto Hire 20 .00

Leonard Baker, M. D., Medical Attendance • 3 .00

Omer Jarvis, Trip to Fall River 5 .00

W. S. Andrews & Son, Shoes 6 .00

Jesse A. Holmes, Services 5 .00

Herbert A. Stanly, Services 12 .00

Herbert A. Stanly, Auto 7 .00

Herbert A. Stanly, Supplies .48

Frank H. Cole, Services 4. 50

Frank H. Cole, Auto 5 00

Frank H. Cole, Wood 5. 00

$2,725

.

69

SOLDIERS RELIEF

Paid:

Appropriated $200.00 Returned to Treas. $200.00

AMERICAN LEGION

Paid:

Jesse A. Holmes Commander Camp 132 $75.00

MILITARY AID

Paid:

Appropriated $50.00 Returned to Treas. $50.00



45

FIRE AC’C’OrXT

James H. Peckham, Warden
Paid:

James H. Peckham & men

Slugg Chimney fire

Halunen Chimney fire

Alfred Shaw fire’

Santos fire

Alton Griffith fire

Swan Holt fire

Carrie Nye Chimney fire

Cross Paths Fire

Silvia Chimney fire

Plymouth St. fire

Canada Hill fire

Ruel Gibbs fire

Dionne fire

Auto fire

Turner fire

Vaughan Bog fire

Coles Mill fire

O’Brien Fire

Ellis D. Atwood Bog fire

Holmes Mill fire

Rodney Griffith fire

Snappit Bog fire

O’Brien Bog fire

' Ellis D. Atwood Bog Fire No.

George Snow fire

T. T. Vaughan Bog fire

M. Anthony fire

J. M. Bump fire

Care Fire Equipment

Freight & Supplies

Investigating fire

$18.00

1.60

3.10

2.80

3.60

1.95

3.90

10.90

2.45

4.30

17.95

1.60

1.20

1.20

.60

2.60

18.40

51 .70

206.95
' 8.30

23.20

6.95

2.40

2 5.10

.60

4.60

5.60

6.05

74.40

26.57

2.00



46

James H. Peckham (Sunday fire service) 60 .00

Telephone 29 .82

Benjamin C. Shaw 2nd. Supplies 11 .17

Henry S. Pink, Supplies 3 .89

John H. Burke, Fire Kit • 22 .50

$647 .95

PUBLIC SAFETY COMMITTEE
Paid:

Jay A. Ward, Services $25 .00

Merton Griffith, Inspecting Lights 10 .00

Herbert Shaw, Labor 22 .10

Arthur Shaw, Painting 22 .60

Ellis D. Atwood, Labor 10 .00

Frank E. Barrows, Labor 12 .00

James W. Lewis, Services 10 .00

$111 .70

CIVILIAN WAR BONUS
Paid:

Colonial Brass Co., Tablet $200 .00

Sampson & Kierstead, Cement work 350 .00

James H. Peckham, Truck & Loam 7 .50

James H. Peckham, Telephone 3 .46

Allen MacDonald, Labor 4 .00

Earl B. Ware, Painting & Repairs 18,.00

Herbert A. Stanly, Grass Seed 6. 91

$589

.

87

UNCLASSIFIED & MEMORIAL DAY
Paid:

Frank F. Weston, Treas. Sons of Veterans $175.00

Memorial Press, Printing Town Reports 360 .45

Jack L. Martin, Lead .15



47

Herbert A. Stanly, Preambulatinjj Lines 10 OO
Jesse A. Holmes, Preambulating Lines 8.00
Frank H. Cole, Preambulating Lines 2.00
Tax Collector, Tax Title 11.67
American Gas Accumulator, Tanks

CEMETERIES
Paid

:

82 00

$649.27

Frank E. Barrows, Labor 196.20
Frank E. Barrows, Truck 8.00
Frank E. Barrows, Supplies 16.95
Jay A. Ward, Labor 3.50
Henry Dube, Labor 43.52
Alfred Dube, Labor 53.86
Orlando Griffith, Labor 13.16
Arthur Peterson, Labor 10.62
Tony Erickson, Labor 10.62
James Peckham, Labor 5.00
James Lewis, Labor 18.00
Harry Cassidy, Labor 13.16
Rufus Blair, Labor 11.75

Walter Battis, Labor 15.04

George Thomas, Labor 4.93
Joseph Bolduc, Labor 3.76
David Maki, Labor 1.88

Alton Chandler, Labor 3.76
Charles Guertin, Labor 3.76

Fred A. Ward, Labor & Supplies 51.95

George A. Shurtleff & Son, Supplies 6.51

George E. Doane, Supplies 5.78
George Perkins, Repairs 1.75

Jesse A. Holmes, Truck 2.00

Daniel Dempsey, Truck 3.00
James H. Peckham, Labor & Supplies 2.50

$510.96



48

PARKS
Paid

:

Ellis D. Atwood, Labor & Truck $67.25

Ellis D. Atwood, Pump & Supplies 5.00

Prank E. Barrows, Labor & Truck 110.80

Alfred Dube, Labor & Repairs 3.63

Henry Dube, Labor 6.39

Arthur Peterson, Labor 2.82

Tony Erickson, Labor 2.82

Walter Battis, Labor 1.88

George Thomas, Labor 5.38

Jesse A. Holmes, Labor 2.50

xA.lton Chandler, Labor 18.80

Charles Guertin, Labor 18.80

Rufus Blair, Labor 7.52

Jack Martin, Labor 3.76

Ira Thomas, Labor .94

George Blair, Labor 4.70

David Maki, Labor 5.64

Daniel Dempsey, Labor 6.58

Leo Bolduc, Labor .94

James W. Lewis, Labor 6.75

Jam.es S. McKay, Labor 6.00

Bliss Hardware Co., Pump 4.25

George A. Shurtleff & Son, Lumber 3.28

H. W. Jordan, Supplies 2.65

$299.08



49

CARVER PUBLIC LIBRARY

REPORT OF LIBRARIAN
Financial Report

Jan. 1, 1930 Balance on hand $9 62

Received in fines 25.00

Paid out for books $10.00

Paid out for book supplies 10.40

Paid out for other expenses 1.80

Jan. 1, 1931 Balance on hand 12.42

$34.62

The total circulation for the year 1930 was 5,071 (books

and magazines) showing an increase of 1,196. An inventory

has been taken of both the adult fiction and the juvenile

collection. Books, especially the juvenile books have been

washed in vinegar and water, marked and shellacked. The
shelves where the juvenile books were kept have been ad-

justed so that all sizes of books can stand upright, giving

longer life to the books. There has been several donations

of books in the past year—both fiction and non-fiction.

Supplement to Catalogue

By purchase, 142 books (47 being replacements)

Donation, 133 books.

Middleboro Gazette, 1930.

Old Colony Memorial, 1930.

Popular Mechanics Magazine, 1930.

National Geographic Magazine, 1930.

American Forests and Forest Life, 1930.

Plymouth County Farmer, 1930.

Our Dumb Animals, 1930.

New England Poultryman, 1930.

Youth’s Companion & American Boy, 1930.

Specialty Salesman, 1930.

Today’s Magazine of America, 1930.

The International Student, 1930.

The American Issue, 1930.

MYRTLE L. ATWOOD, Librarian.



50

REPORT OF SEALER OF WEIGHTS AND MEASURES

To the Honorable Board of Selectmen:

Gentlemen:—In compliance with the General Laws of

^Massachusetts, I herewith submit report of 1930 as Sealer

of Weights and Measures:

Number of scales tested and sealed, 12

Number of Weights tested, 24

Number of liquid measures tested and sealed, 11

Number of dry measures tested and sealed, 1

Number of gasolene pumps tested and sealed, 19

Number of oil pum^ps tested and sealed, 7

Number of measuring pumps tested and sealed, 5

Fees collected and paid to Town Treasurer $21 .90

Respectfully submitted,

JAMES W. LEWIS,

Sealer of Weights and Measures.

JURY LIST

1930-1931

Atwood, Ellis D. McFarlin, Henry C.

Bailey, Donald H. Perkins, Charles C.

Burbank, Arthur G. Peterson, Arthur W.
Bolduc, Avery A. Robbins, Morris F.

Chandler, Birt C. Shaw, Kenneth E.

Earns, Embert H. Thomas, Luther E.

Gibbs, Samuel B. Thomas, Theo C.

Griffith, Rodney N. Telfer, Arnold T.

Holmes, Russell W. Turner, Daniel 0.

Kenney, Thomas L. Wade, Arthur H.

Mosher, Eldred S.



CONSTABLES’ REPORT FOR YEAR ENDING
DECEMBER 31, 1930

To the Honorable Board of Selectmen:

Gentlemen:— I have the honor to respectfully submit

my annual report of the Police Department for the year

ending December 31, 1930.

Total number of arrests, 41

Males, 35

Females, 6

Amount of fines imposed, $375.00

Appealed, 3

Probation, 1

Taunton Insane Hospital, 4

House of Correction, 6

State Farm, 2

Sherborn Reformatory, 1

Arrested for out of town officers, 6

Offences

Complaints investigated, 100

Lewd and lascivious, 2

Neglected children, 5

Assault and Battery, 6

Violating auto laws, 4

Violating liquor laws, • 9

X^on-support, 1

Keeping unlicensed dog, 1

Destroyed dogs, 3

Peddling without license, 2



Stubborn child,

Drunkenness,

Breaking and entering.

1

8

4

Respectfully submitted,

JAMES W. LEWIS,
HERBERT L. SHAW,
MERTON T. GRIFFITH,

Constables of Carver.

FOREST WARDEN

James H. Peckham, East Carver; tel. Carver 1-6.

Deputies

X^o. 1 Charles Cherry, South Carver; tel. Wareham
9323-12

No. 2 Theodore Vaughan, tel. 24-32.

No. 3 Harry Jordan, Center Carver; tel. Carver 3-8.

No. 4 Earl Ware, tel. 2-3.

No. 5—John Alorie, 25-14.

No. 6 Robert Melville, North Carver; tel. Carver 51-3.

No. 7—Simon Mayahad, tel. 21-24.

No. 8— Birt Chandler, North Carver; tel. Carver 46-5.

No. 9 Jesse Holmes, West Carver; tel. Carver 10-3.



58

REPORT OF TREASURER OF OLD HOME DAY
ASSOCIATION

Receipts

Balance from 1929 Account $592 .00

Int. 26 .04

Dinner and Ice Cream tickets 1,507 .80

Tonic, candy, cigars, etc. 148 .85

Ball game 33 .40

Dance 94 .80

Remnants 6 .95

Expenditures

Thirteenth Reg. Band and Reader $217 .00

F"arrar’s, ice cream 124 .25

Middleboro Bottling Works, tonic 30 .00

James H. Peckham, base ball exp. 50 .00

Ellis G. Cornish, auto 10 .00

A. W. Peterson, dance expense 41 .15

F. B. & F. P. Goss, printing 5 .00

Colonial Restaurant & Store Eq. Co.,

dishes 84..35

Plymouth Lumber Co., lumber 62. 92

H. W. Jordan, supplies 104. 73

Henry S. Pink, supplies 71. 02

Jesse A. Holmes, trucking, supplies etc. 76. 01

Frank F. Weston, Trucking, supplies etc. 65. 60

H. W. Jordan, supplies 32. 00

Eleanor L. Shaw, stationery, etc. 5. 83

B. I. Lewis, supplies 40. 30

Geo. E. Doane, supplies 11. 37

Farrar’s, candy 12. 52

Thomas Patnesis, supplies 89. 05



54

\\'m. Egser, supplies 1.00

Charles E. Staples, canvas 55 .00

F. B. Washburn & Co., bread 25 . 95

Jos. J. Wood, fish and clams 263.25

Jack L. Martin, auto & postage 7.00

Ralph W. ]\Iellen, printing 24.00

Philip S. Cole, trucking 5.00

J. T. iMcKechnie, supplies 2.68

Pine Grove Ice Co., ice 3.50

Helen Griffith, laundry & towels 2.00

E. Caricchi, supplies 11.25

Services

James W. Lewis $5.00

Ellis G. Cornish 15.00

Waiters and Heads of Tables 77.00

Jesse A. Holmes 14.00

Frank F. Weston 15.00

Eleanor L. Shaw 2.50

Blanche E. Holmes 2.50

Sadie Wade 13.50

]\Iary Braddock 10.00

Helen Griffith 16.80

iMary Shaw 16.80

Hattie Mosher ,16.80

iMartha Hatch 8.40

Mary Dionne 8.40

Isabelle Blake 5.60

Florence Weston 6.00

Julia Parent 5 . 60

Orlando Griffith 44.48

Roger Weston 39.00

Winton Weston 10.50

Jack L. Martin 30.08

Fred Ducas 11.11

William Pelletier 11.11



Geo. Johnson 1 .88

Alexis Erickson 10.00

Geo. Ellis 4.00

Donald N. Holmes 6.76

John Pouliot 5.00

Norman V. Holmes 4.50

Phillip H. Smith 4.50

Stuart Fowler 4 . 50

Ernest Derosier 7 . 35

Napoleon Dionne 5.00

John Tubman 5.00

Kenneth Tubman 5.00

James Thomas 5.00

M. R. Clare 2.00

Edward W. Lowe 16.92

Louis Bolduc 12.22

Avery A. Bolduc 6.58

Everett Thomas 2 . 82

Jack L. Martin 13.50

$507.71

Total expense $2,041.44

Receipts of year 2,409 . 84

Expenditures for year 2,041 .44

Balance on hand Jan. 1, 1931 $368.40

JACK L. MARTIN, Treas.



56

REPORT OF TOWN CLERK

:\IARRIAGES RECORDED IN CARVER
FOR THE YEAR 1930

4

Jan. 1—Anthony Perry and Eva Pina of Wareham.
Jan. 2—Frank Robidoux and Carrie Joseph.

iMay 25—IMyron Earl Tubman and Dorothy G. Jefferson.

May 26— Robert Webber Bishop of Wareham and Lila

Sophia Halunen.

IMay 3—Joseph Emile Fisette and Deliska Belanger of

New Bedford.

June 14— Harry Mendall Thompson and Ruth Althea Porter

of Kingston.

Oct. 11—Carlton Shurtleff Atwood of Easton and

Florence Freeman of Arlington.

Oct. 18—Clarence Wesley Jefferson and Thelma Wil-

helmina Thompson of East Bridgew^ater.

Oct. 30— Russell Elmer Appling and Alice Bessie Drake.

Oct. 11—Royce Walter Parker and Helen Marie Blake

both of Watertowm.

Nov. 8—Homer Francis Griffith and Tekla Augusta

Halunen.

Dec. 1—Omer Xavier Jarvis of R. I. and Anita Carriveau.



57

BIRTHS RECORDED IN CARVER
FOR THE YEAR 1930

Date Name Parents Nativity

Jan. 15 E^dwartl Pina .Antone Pina
.Anna Tei.xeira

Cape Verde Is.

Carver
Feb. 6 Howard Roger Silva Francis J. Silva

Inez Silva
Cape Verde Is.

Carver
Feb. 17 Leon Winfred Johnson John E. Johnson

Ida E. Kaski
Carver
Carver

Mar. 1 .Alma Barbara Paananan .Arvit Paananan
Ina Hanialainen

Finalnd
Finland

Mar. 18 Joseph Bruce Tcixeira Julio Tiexeira
Margaret Robinson

Cape Verde Is.

Boston
.Apr. 5 .Anne Bailey Donald H. Bailey

Eunice Atwood
Carver
Carver

-Apr. 18 Stewart .Allen Baker Ralph E. Baker
Charlotte E. .Allis

Middleboro
Boston

.Apr. 28 David Halsted Bonney .Alfred L. Bonney
Martha M. Halsted

Plympton
Pullman, III.

.Apr. 29 .Adclene Silva Manuel Silva
Theodora Silv'a

Cape Verde Is.

Cape \"erde Is.

May 7 Eva Mae Smith James Smith
Clara Munson

Halifax, N. S.

Calais, Me.
-May 17 Robert Webber Bishop Robert V>’ Bishop

Lila S. Halunen
Providence, R. I.

Carver
May 21 Roger Joseph Pedetier Odilon J. Pelletier

N'irginia M. Beaudoin
Fall River
Conn.

May 27 Lawrence Silva .Arthii: M. Silva
Dipodina Fortasche

Cape Verde Is.

Cape Verde Is.

July 31 Raymond Ernest Silva I. John Silva
Medina Wager

Cape Verde Is.

F'all Pv.iver

•Aug. 14 Theron McKinley Bi^mpus Theron M. Bumpus
Lydia R. Hann

Carv'er
Bonney Bay, N. F'.

.Aug. 17 Robert Hathaw'ay Merritt Francis A. Merritt
Hattie F. Eames

Rochester
Carver

Oct. 10 Frances Louise Spinola Vincent Spinola
.Alice Rogers

Portugal
New Bedford

Dec. 15 John Wesley Morse Jr. John W. Morse
Mabel M. Perry

Wareham
Conn.

Dec. 19 James Gonsalves Jr. James Gonsalves
.Mamie Reis

Carver
Cape Verde Is.

Dec. 22 William Gomes Manuel Gomes
Elsie Rose

Cape Verde Is.

Cape Verde Is.

Jan. 31 •Arthur Douglass Braddock .Arthur T. Braddock
Christena McNutt

Carver
Truro, N. S.



58

^ i

1 J
s •?

J?

•i j=

s £

I I

I i

1 1

1

= I

j I

. £

I 1 ^

! g J

I 1. i

O

-I
?1 s

I s s

- 15

I I



EXCERPTS FROM TOWN MEETINC; RECORDS

(March 3)

^lotion by J. M. Bump, duly seconded:

To rescind the vote of the Town creating the office of

Road Commissioners and to abolish that office, said abolition

to be effective at the date of the annual Town meeting in

1931, so that thereafter a superintendent of streets will be

appointed by the selectmen in accordance with General

Laws, Chapter 41, Section 13.

Voted to vote on the above motion by written ballot

‘‘Yes’’ or “No.”

The ballot was taken, using the check list and the result

thereof declared by the moderator as follows:

Yes, 36

No 45

Voted to accept the parcel of land offered by Henry A.

Atwood at the junction of Popes Point road and Meadow
street, said parcel to be used as a public park under the

supervision of the Park Commissioners.

Voted to let the town hall for the purpose of promoting

indoor sports among the people of Carver, said sports to be

under the supervision of a committee composed of Russell

E. Appling, Francis A. Merritt and Walter R. Carmichael.

Voted unanimously to accept the German field gun as

offered by Julian M. Southworth Post A. L.

Voted that the civilian war bonus to the amount of

$680.62 returned to the town under Chap. 480 of the Acts

of 1924 for the purpose, be appropriated for the purpose

of erecting a memorial to the veterans of the world war.

Chose Ellis D. Atwood and James H. Peckham as a

committee to act with Julian M. Southworth Post, Amer-
ican Legion Memorial Committee in carrying out the action

taken above.



60

DOG HOLDERS FOR THE YEAR 1930-1

Allen, James, Imlf
Alves, Martin

Alves, John
Aloria, John
Amado, Frank
Amado, Jose

Anthony, Michael

Anthony, Leo 2

Atwood, Kenneth

Bailej^, Donald H.

Barnett, Lucy D.

Barnett, Richard A.

Barros, Raymond, f

Blake, Edwin F.

Boardway, Earl E.

Bolduc, Joseph

Braddcck, J. Bernard, 4

Bradford, Joseph W., Imlf
Broullerd, Theodore

Bumpus, Theron M.
Bumpus, Ira B.

Burbank, Arthur G.

Cardoza, John

Carlson, Lillian J., f.

Carmichael, Walter R.

Cassidy, Everett F.

Chandler, Jessie

Cherry, Charles L.

Clark, Florence, f.

Cole, Frank H.

Commeau, Josias

Correia, Manuel
Cory, Tony
Cromwell, Jennie

Derose, Fabian

Desaulnier, Alex

Dionne, Napoleon

Ducas, Alfred

Dunham, Francis M., f

Dunham, Georgianna M., f.

Dupree, Helen

Fames, Andrew
Fames, Embert H.

Ericson, Alex

Erickson, Elias

Fernandez, Francisco, f.

Fernandez, Manuel

Gammons, Stephen S.

Garbett, Bessie

Garnett, Clarence, f.

Gonsalves, Ernest

Gomes, Bon
Gomes, Joseph P.

Gomes, Jack

Gomes, Louis

Gomes, Manuel, f.

Gomes, Manuel 2d, Imlf

Griffith, Andrew F.

Griffith, x\ravesta E., 2m2f
Griffith, Homier F.

Griffith, Merton T.

Griffith, Rodney N.

Hacking, John W. 2

Halunen, Lila

Halunen, Vernie

Hanson, John H.

Harju, William

Holmes, Jesse A.

Holmes, Norman

m



61

Holmes, Russell W.
Howes, Isabelle M.
Heikkila, Leonard

Jordan, Harrison W., f

Jefferson, Madison C.

Johnson, Alex

Kaski, Andrew 2

Kellier, Cornelius, Imlf

Laine, Frank Imlf

Lammie, Aune
Lewis, Ernest G. f.

Lobo, Antone f.

Majahad, Simon
Maki, John

Manion, Israel f.

Mendez, Manuel
Monterio, Manuel
Moreau, Joseph

Morse, Charles W. f.

Morse, John W.
Mosher, Eldred S.

Niemi, Carl

Paananen, John f

Parent, Fred

Pass, Grace

Pemental, Joseph

Penell, John

Pentikainen, Paul

Pink, Platt A.

Pouliot, John

Pratt, Lester E.

Raymond, Beatrice

Ramos, Manuel
Rickard, Frank R. f.

Santos, Celia f.

Santos, Jack f.

Savery, Ethel

Sentigo, Domingo
Shaw, Alice G.

Shaw, Bernard E.

Shaw, Eben A.

Shaw, Edward C. 2

Shaw, Edward E. Imlf

Shaw, Herbert L.

Shaw, John D.

Shaw, Kenneth E. 3

Shaw, Russell E.

Shurtleff, Russell F. Imlf

Silva, Arthur f.

Silva, Domingo P.

Silva, James
Silva, Manuel
Slugg, Edward
Smalley, Helen Shaw 5m6f

Spinola, Joseph

Story, Nelson

Tetu, Eugene f.

Thomas, George E.

Thomas, Ira E.

Tillson, Bernard E.

Tubman, John F. 2

Tucker, Natalie

Wainio, Jack

Ward, Dana
Weston, Roger

White, Fanny 0.

Williams, Paul

Wade, Arthur H.



SUMMARY

Births 21

^Marriages " 12

Deaths 18*

Dogs licensed: IMales 132

Females 36 168

Sporting licenses etc. issued:

Resident sporting 104
“ trapping 13

Non-resident sporting 3

Minor trapping 10

Alien sporting 1

Duplicates 2

I call attention to the following statute requirements

that are not generally understood:

To be on safe legal ground dog licenses must be paid on

or before March 31st.

In cases of births it is the duty of the parents to notify

the town clerk at once. Physicians are required by law to

report every birth which they attend to the town clerk

within forty-eight hours, and to make a complete return

within fifteen days.

In cases of death the trade or occupation of the deceased

is a requirement that is not always complied with. This

information is called for under questions 8-9-10 and 11 of

the blank and it must be given better attention.

HENRY S. GRIFFITH, Town Clerk.



(>8

SCHOOL DEPARTMENT

ROSTER OF THE SCHOOL DEPARTMENT

School Committee

William I. Ward, Chairman, North Carver.

Ruel S. Gibbs, Secretgj-y, South Carver
Eleanor Shaw, Financial Secretary

Superintendent

Arthur B. Webber, 46 Peirce Street, Middleboro.

Teachers

Helen H. Griffith, Principal, Center, Grade 8

Anne R. McFarlin, Center, Grade 7

Marion L. Griffith, Center, Grade 6

Florence C. Gordon, Center, Grade 5

Gladys E. Burgess, Center, Grade 4

Blanche E. Holmes, Principal, North Grade 1.

Lulu A. Pratt, North, Grade 3 Florence V. Weston,

North, Grade 2

Laura Hudson, Principal, South, Grades 2 and 3

Marjorie Griffith, South, Grade 1

Blanche K. Howell, Special School

School Calendar

Winter term: Opens January 5; closes February 20

Spring term: Opens March 2; closes April 24

Summer term: Opens May 4; closes June 19

Fall term: Opens September 9 closes December 18

Holidays: February 22, April 19, May 30, October 12,

November 11, November 25-27



64

REPORT OF THE SCHOOL COMMITTEE

One change in the membership of this committee has

occurred since the last Town Meeting. Mrs. Mary Jos-

ephine Turner, being about to remove from the town, re-

signed October first. In accordance with the method pre-

scribed by the law of the State Mrs. Eleanor L. Shaw was

elected to fill the vacancy.

The work of the schools has gone forward very satis-

factorily through the earnest service of our efficient teachers

under the wise direction of the faithful superintendent.

Care has been taken to endeavor to keep the school

property in suitable condition. To this end some repairs

have been made at each school house. The larger items,

touching property matters, have been the erection of a new
building for toilet purposes and fuel storage and the in-

stallation of a water system at the Special School, the com-

pletion of the equipment of the windows and doors at the

Center School with metal weather strips, and the improve-

ment of heating facilities and the outside painting of build-

ings at the North School.

All the high school pupils of theTown are now attending

the Memorial High School of Middleboro, an arrangement

which is proving very satisfactory.

We commend to the people the report of the Superin-

tendent of Schools. Of especial interest, in this year of

widespread financial stress, is the section which refers to the

cost of maintaining public schools. That we can carry on

our work in the grades with real satisfaction and can open

to our graduates the advantages of a well equipped, finely

organized and skillfully managed high school at a fairly

moderate cost is cause for congratulation.



The School Department desires to express sincere appre-

ciation for the loyal support given by the Town to its efforts

in promoting the interests^ of education.

WILLIAM I. WARD,
RUEL S. GIBBS,
ELEANOR L. SHAW,

School Committee.



FINANCIAL REPORT OF SCHOOL DEPARTMENT
FOR YEAR ENDING DECEMBER 31, 1930

Receipts :

Appropriation,

Dog Fund,

Pratt Fund,

Ellis Fund,

Expenditures

Balance unexpended

SUPERVISION AND LAW
School Committee

Expenses

Superintendent

Salary

Travel

Expenses and supplies.

Attendance Officers,

Census

$33,200.00

319.69

217.41

190.82

$33,927.92

33,897.23

$30.69

ENEORCEMENT

$87.18

$1,199.98

160.00

68.00

30.00

25.00

$1,570.21

EXPENSES OF INSTRUCTION
Supervisor, $250 . 00

Teachers, 12,738 .

96^‘=

Text Books, 299.00

Supplies, 873.00

$14,162.47

*Of this $190.82 was paid from the Ellis Fund for in-

struction at South Carver.

OPERATING EXPENSES
Janitors’ Salaries, $1,350.00

Fuel, 955.56

Cleaning, light and power, 424.82

Janitors’ W. C. Insurance 26.00

$2,756.38



()7

MAINTENANCE OF PROPERTY
Repairs, $1,575.91

Fire Insurance, 102.75
— $1,678.60

High School,

Elementary,

Bus Insurance

TRANSPORTATION
$3,566.80

5,339.70

240.45

$9,146.95

High School,

Health,

Auxiliary Agencies,

New Equipment,

TUITION
$3,739.57

214.50

66.00

562.48

Total Expenditures, $33,897.23



68

REPORT OF THE SI PERIXTEXDENT OF SCHOOLS

To the School Committee and Citizens of Carver:

I herewith submit my eighth annual report as Super-

intendent of Schools.

Teachers

The towm is fortunate in retaining all its teachers. The
unusually fine spirit which the teachers manifest is showm
b3

* their attendance at the course of lectures given under the

auspices of the Plymouth County Extension Service, and by
the successful completion of summer courses by four of the

Center School teachers. Several teachers have also given

a day of their vacation to visiting schools in other places.

School Costs

In November of each year the State Department of

Education issues a statistical report. The material therein

is taken from the annual reports of the school committees.

These legally required reports are made in the same items;

therefore comparisons based upon these results are accurate

and fair. A comparison of Carver costs with 124 tovms in

Group 4 ,—towns having under 5000 inhabitants and not

maintaining high schools,—is given:

Average per pupil cost for the support of elementary

schools:

Carver $89.73 Group Average $79.49 State Average$79 . 73

Average expenditure per pupil for High School education:

Carver $209.79 Group Average $178.83

N'et cost to the town $87.39 Group Average $97.62.

Average cost per pupil for the support of all schools from

local taxation:

Carver $76.27 Group Average $72.71 State Average $90.10

From the above figures it is clear that Carver is by no

means paying heavily for the education of its children. The



69

lov/ cost of High School education is due to the large sum
which the town receives from the State. The total for the

year 1930 from all sources amounts to $7,945.45. This

should be kept in mind when the budget is before the voters

at towm meeting.

Reading

Essential Objectives:

1. To secure enlargement of life by means of rich and

varied experience through reading.

2. To develop strong motives for, and permanent in-

terest in reading.

3. To cultivate tastes and standards for good reading

material.

4. To acquaint pupils with sources of different kinds of

desirable reading material.

5. To establish right attitudes and effective habits and
skills in reading.

The old order changeth. Should you visit a first grade

class, you would find the children working in several groups.

One group would be saying the words from flash cards as

rapidly as the teacher could handle them. If a child misses a

word, the card is handed to him for study. Another group

would be busy working out answers to questions from their

readers. A third group would be coloring drawings accord-

ing to directions on the board or in their Vv^ork Books.

In a second grade room you would find the teacher

asking questions, the children reading silently to find the

answers; or perhaps the teacher would ask them to find

words or phrases. After this drill, when the content is

^understood and the difficult words known, the child is asked

to read the whole selection.

Groups of children in all the lower grades will be found

interpreting their reading by dramatizing, drawing, coloring

afnd moulding.



70

Much of the reading time to-day is given to silent reading.

The eye and the brain move faster than the lips, so that

were the emphasis continually placed on oral reading, the

comprehending process would be dulled.

This period covering the first three grades is where the

mechanics of reading should be mastered. It is the time for

establishing the correct habits. By the end of this period

the child should have acquired good eye movements, should

be able to perceive a group of words at a time, and should

be able to reproduce phrases intelligently in oral reading.

In the second reading period, that of the fourth, fifth

and sixth grades, the children, are encouraged to read ex-

tensively. Books are taken from the Public Library and

reading lists are posted. This outside reading is recognized

by the awarding of reading certificates by the State Librar-

ian. By the end of this period children should have a

desire to read good books, both fiction and fact. They
should be able to reproduce in their own words a short se-

lection. They should be able to select a few facts that

relate to a problem to be solved; to determine the truth of a

statement, to make comparisons and to draw conclusions.

Through the junior high school grades the child is given

ample opportunity for more extensive reading of literary

masterpieces as well as much broader reading along the line

of correlation with his social studies,—history and geography.

Readings in poetry and prose tending to lead to a deeper,

more cultural appreciation of literature are emphasized.

Testing

We have begun the use of the Columbian Achievement

Tests this year. These give a standard test every two
months and furnish through the Standard score a means of

comparison with schools in a large range. Each child has

his individual graph card which enables him to see at a

glance what progress he has made in the two months period,

and how his work compares with the average. The tests

in Health and General Science give a basis for more unified



71

work, and have brought out some very interesting points

as to the home conditions, as well as serving as an aid to the

school nurse. The following table on page 72 shows the

results in the first tests:



The

tests

also

enable

the

teacher

to

make

a

careful

diagnosis

of

both

class

and

individual

errors,

thus

providing

an

accurate

basis

for

remedial

work

when

needed.



73

Health

The schools are visited each week by the school nurse.

Physical charts are kept for each child with records of

tonsils, adenoids, teeth, weight, physical condition and

follow-up visits. The weighing is made each term and all

defects are noted and notice sent to all parents of such

defects. Unless the parents give immediate attention to

these notices, the greatest value of this department cannot

be obtained. The school nurse will gladly confer with any

parent who does not fully understand what should be done.

The report of the school nurse follows:

Mr. Arthur B. Webber,

Superintendent of Schools,

Dear Sir:

1 herewith submit the annual report of the work done by
the school nurse during the year ending December 31, 1930.

School visits 150

Home visits 210

Children excluded for pediculosis 40
‘‘ ‘‘ scabies 20

“ '' ‘‘ impetigo 50
“ “ ringworm 2

The children have been weighed and measured four times

during the year. A clinic for retarded children was held in

April. Twelve were examined; twelve personal histories

taken. In December a tuberculosis clinic was held in

Middleboro and five children were X-rayed. In November
the annual physical examination was given by Dr. Chase
with the following results.

Poor teeth 140

Enlarged tonsils 110

Spinal curvature 38

Defective vision 38

Respectfully submitted.

MARY E. FULLER



A(JK-rxRADK

DISTRIBUTION

OCTOBER,

BDO

4



75

Our Radio

It has been said that children are going to be wealc

minded in the future because they will not have to think at

all. They will see the v/orld moving before them on the

screen, and hear music and listen to speeches by authorities

in all fields but they will not have to do any intellectual

work on their own account. It will probably be necessary

to study ways and means of making effective the newer

methods of securing knowledge through the eye and ear,

so that the pupil can assimilate and utilize what he sees

and hears. But it is within bounds to say that pupils in the

schools of tomorrow will gain ten times as accurate an im-

pression of the world in which they live through the screen

and radio as pupils of yesterday got from their books.

The installing of a radio in the Center School has been

of great value. The programs offered this year have been

of increasing usefulness. The School of the Air is providing

a greater variety, offering tails in science and literature,

with historic dram.atizations which are creating much
interest. We asked the seventh grade to write their

opinions of the value of the radio. The following examples

are characteristics:

“Every Friday moi^.ing we hear Walter Damrosch and
his orchestra, which he calls his musical family. We learn

a lot about the different instruments and what they are used

for. I think it is very interesting to learn music from dis-

tant lands. Mr. Damrosch is a very jolly fellow and likes

children. I am glad we are fortunate enough to have a

radio.”

“Our school radio is very useful. I think so at least,

because I never cared for history, and never wished to listen

to any of the stories about history. But once the teacher

told us that we were going to hear the story of Molly Pitcher

over the radio. I made up my mind I was not going to

listen to it, but when it began I could not help listening, it

was so interesting. I could almost picture it in my mind.

Since then when the teacher tells us we are going to hear



76

something over the radio. I almost shout for joy. I don’t

know what we would do if we had the radio taken out of

school. It is so useful.”

I wish at this time to acknowledge the cordial support

given by the school committee and the teachers at all times.

Respectfully submitted,

ARTHUR B. WEBBER



77

HONOR ROLL

Pupils neither absent nor tardy—September, 1930 to

December, 1930

SOUTH CARVER SCHOOL
Natalie Bumpus
August Lopes

John Paananen

Alice Pimental

Barbara L. Shaw
Betty Shaw
Virginia Shaw
Priscilla Shurtleff

Hazel Wrightington

CENTER SCHOOL
Cxrade VIII

Elizabeth Arponen Eldred Mosher
Elsie Carlson Albert Robbins

Lottie Davis Elsie Robbins

Edward Bolduc

Lawrence Cole

Irene Ducas

Grade VII

Domingo Gomes
William Holmes
Doris Mosher

Joseph Viega

Arthur Alves

Celia Gammons

Grade VI
Andrew Miller

Vieno Paananen
George Pina

Grade V
William Bisbee Laura Gomes
Marjorie Dempsey Aili Paananen
Thalia Eames William Robbins

Joseph Fontes

Ruth Garnett

John Gomes

Hazel Shaw
Martha Shaw
Tom Thatcher

Arlene Washburn



Grace Bisbee

^Margaret Coe
Lillian Collins

Roger Dempsey
Tauno Kari

NORTH

Barbara Dempsey
Doris Parent

Andrew Pina

Avalina Pina

Lucile Closuit

Ralph Fernandez

Earl Garnett

John MacDonald
Norman Parent

Catherine BaiTos

Oliver Fernandez

Duinzes Gomes
Henry Parent

Grade IV
Allan Niemi

Olive Pina

Richard Pratt

Betsy Robbins

Jacqueline Silva

CARVER SCHOOL

Grade III

Flora Shav/

Tony Silva

Dana Thomas
Myron Weston

Grade II

Florence Shaw
Ronald Shaw
Rita Silva

Arthur Thatcher

Lydia Thomas

Grade I

• Roger Parent

Almedo Silva

Roy Silva

John Silva



79

GRADUATION EXERCISES OF CARVER GRAMMAR
SCHOOL

]\Ionday Evening, June 9, 1930 at Eight O’Clock

Town Hall, Carver

Orchestra Selection, The Caisson Song

Graduation March Marion Griffith

Invocation Rev. M. Walker Coe

Chorus, Duke Street

Essay, Some Early Carver Customs
Anita Page Shaw

Essay, The Beginning of Carver’s School System

Esther Sylvia Johnson

Chorus, The Landing of the Pilgrims

Sketch, The First School Committee

“In 1717 Carver elected its first school committee.”

Captain Shurtleff Winston Weston
Deacon Shaw Frank Shanks

Written by Eva Simmons
Sketch, A Dame School

Teacher

Her Dan lighter

Children

Anna Halunen

Thelma Shaw
Jack Atwood, Grade 5

Doris Dionne, Grade 6

Martha Shaw, Grade 4

Richard Turner, Grade 4

Chorus, Old Hundred
Address, Four Factors in Making a Character

Rev. John E. Blake

Chorus, Massachusetts Song

Presentation of Diplomas

Rev. William I. Ward
Orchestra Selection, America

Benediction Rev. M. Walker Coe



GRADUATES
Grace Cornish Chandler

Helen Jeanette Cole

Alice Thownson Collins

Ruth Selma Erickson

Anna Helen Halunen

Esther Sylvia Johnson

Solon J. Johnson

IMayme Theresa Joseph

Bessie Charlen MacKenzie
John Maki
^Madeline Louise Robbins

Frank Richardson Shanks

Anita Page Shaw
Thelma Elizabeth Shaw
Eva Merritt Simimons

Charles Winfield Turner

Winston Atwood Weston

Chorus Leader

Orchestra Leader

Anne R. MacFarlih

Walter Weeman



81

NOTICE TO PROPERTY OWNERS

You are hereby required on or after January 1, 1929,

to destroy the gypsy and brown tail moths on your property

in this town.

This notification is in accordance with Chapter 381, Acts

of 1905, as amended by Chapter 268, Acts of 1906, which

require cities and towns to destroy the eggs, caterpillars,

pupae and nests of the gypsy and brown tail moth, under

heavy penalty for failure to comply with the provisions

of the law.

If a property owner fails to destroy svch eggs, cater-

pillars, pupae and nests, then the city or town is required

to destroy the same, and the cost of the work, in whole or

in part, according to the value of the land, is assessed upon
and becomes a lien on the land. (See Section 6, Chapter

381)

The Selectmen ask owners and tenants to co-operate

with the town in its work on highways and other public

grounds by doing effective work on their premises. Citi-

zens who have cleaned their premises of the moths, but

find their trees endangered by the neglect of owners of ad-

joining estates, should make complaint to the Selectmen.

The infestation of a residential neighborhood by the neglect

of a few will notbe tolerated.

The eggs of the gypsy moth should be destroyed at once

with creosote. They should never be scraped off the object

on which they are laid. Careful search should be made for

gypsy moth egg clusters, not only on trees, but also on house

walls, stone walls, fences and in rubbish heaps, etc. Trees

in which cavities occur and which it is not desirable to cut,

should have the cavities tinned or cemented. This is im-

portant. The present and future cost of combating this

insect can be greatly reduced by cutting and burning worth-



less brusli, hollow trees, etc. A tew trees well cared for are

more valuable to the property owner and the community
th.an a large number of neglected trees.

^

The nests of the brown tail moth should be cut from the

trees, carefully collected and burned in a stove or furnace.

Full instructions as to the best methods of work agaii st

the moths m.ay be obtained from the Local Superintendent,

Janies H. Peckham, or from the State Forester, State House,

Boston, Mass.

Work done by contractors should be inspected and ap-

proved by the local superinterdent before payment for the

same is made.

JESSE A. HOLMES,
HERBERT A. STANLEY,
FRANK H. COLE,

Selectmen.



SUMMARY

BY

THE

SELECTMEN

AND

FINANCE

COMMITTEE

cS:]

a

0:5

CD

c
S
o
o
CJ

CD C
P-H

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 00 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
0 0 0 (u 0 0 0 0 LO 0 0 0 0 »o0 0 0 p >0 0 0 LO c- 0 0 0 0 PI
Pl^ 0^ 0 PI KO LO t-H LO t- 0 0^ '-r

lO
€/3-

c<r t—T o' co'

0 0 1—H 0 • 00 O' 00 t- • t-H • ^ PI
CO 0 Ot) 0 • 00 0 L-^ CO • L- • 0 0
0 0 0 • O' I-- LO 1-H • CO •

PI CO L— 10 •
• PI P 3 • ^

CP t,^ • t-H

'TU
q;

3

a

w
c
.2

X5
C
<D

C^3

CD

>
o

0 0 • lO0 1— • 0
0 •

LO
oe-
0
1-H

•

T—

1

0 • 0 0 p T—

1

t:^ CO LO 0 0 CP CO0 CO CP • 0 1—

\

00 PI CP 0 PI 0 0 0
H-J

n 0 CO 10 ^ 0 0 PI 0 0 IC- CP 0 0 0
02 Cc- CP PI LO 0 t- CO 00 0 0 1-H 0
Ph

c/: LO"
€/9-

LO^

1-H pf
• t-H T—

t

T—

i

CO rH CP Cp^

zS
cp ‘-2.

»p'

tM lO PI

c
cc3

c/2

CD
O
C

PQ

a.
p
E
P.

<D
CD

P-
O
pH
Ph

0000000000 000000000000000000
00000O O O LO o
Cvl PI LO t—t

o' pT CP
ee-

o oO >P
IP 1—

H

»P O O O O »P o
i:- o o o o t- o
cr> o o 1—I LO CO

o

5 .H ^
P- 4-j 0/

h2 ^K Ph -/^h

c/2

P
B
C4J

Cv3

O)

c/2

Q

o
P s

02

02

^ .2

c
cn

c/2

- hP
^ bc 25
O -S 2
^'$-S

00

S
pH

LO

CO O

p
B
H-J

3
.2

So

o
H->

o

02

02 C/2

£ 'S
02 C3O Ph

00

0Q9



I
-il'i-ary

,

;550

,

00

387

.71

(see

note)

......

:ir)0

01

84

uO o o o o o
^

,

,

t:^ o o o o
CM^

T—

'

CM*'

UO x^

CO
-

uO^

L3

uo (M
0^0 0

^ O
CO

UO CM O O
CO O CO

CM r-H t:-

CO CO t:- CO
CM

cr. CO o cc
03 C- O CO

CM

CO
€/^r

00 CM O
cr: ^ o
t- UO CO

of

X oo o
c^f

X 3
01

a)
_c c

X 3
r

3 .. X »-3h

01

*3

c ? S ^ K
~ ~ '^*.9 T-T: <1^ o.r:
;-c-o 2:~c^e-oc^Lx-

o
t-_ .

ci

o

X cX

c
c3

o

<

u

O cc • o X o o
(N o • oc 03 t:- o

'CJ
CO t:- cr: o • O UO 3
CM CO Oi • t:- (M t:- 3

x^ a\ o • t- r-H Cm
ry^ c^i"

cc

o • o O Oo o o o • o o o o o
o o o o • o o UOo o o • o o o o i:- 'w'

t:- CM^ o^ o^ X CM CM T—1 3
CO cm" Ol" X
X

, rv*
l-H

— £
* o

—j
oT
0^t4

•E o 3
O 2

-3

0^

01

<
B
£

3

-3
r^

-t-T
c

t:^

-TO c
C 5
3 -

'Tj

/£.
'

~ C
CO W 2

* *



85

ANNUAL TOWN MEETINC; WARRANT

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

Plymouth, s.s. To either of the Constables of the Town of

Carver, Plymouth County, Greeting:

In the name of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts, you

are directed to notify the inhabitants of the Town of Carver

qualified to vote in elections and in town affairs to meet at

the Town Hall in said Carver on Monday the 2nd day of

March 1931 at 8.45 o'clock in the forenoon then and there

to act on the following articles.

Art. 1. To see if the Town will authorize the Town Treas-

urer, with the approval of the Selectmen to borrow money
from time to time in anticipation of the revenue of the finan-

cial year beginning January 1st, 1931.

Art. 2. To see if the Town will authorize the Selectmen

to prosecute, compromise or defend suits for or against the

Town.
Art. 3. To decide when taxes shall become due.

Art. 4. To see if the Town will make an appropriation

for a Police Force and act anything thereon or thereto.

Art. 5. To choose all necessary Town Officers not elected

by ballot.

Art. 6. To see what disposition the Town wall make of

the dog fund.

Art. 7. To raise and appropriate such sums of money as

may be necessary to defray town charges for the ensuing

year.

Art. 8. To see what pay the town will vote the Treasurer,

Collector of taxes and other Town Officers for the ensuing

year.



Art. 9. To see what coir.persation the Town will vote

for labor, trucks and teams on the highways for the ensuing

year and act thereon.

Art. 10. To see if the Town will vote to raise and appro-

priate a sum of money for the observance of Memiorial Day
and act thereon.

Art. 11. To see if the Town will vote to accept the ceme-

tery funds under the perpetual care statute as reported by
the Town Treasurer.

Art. 12. To see if the Town will vote to rescind its vote

creating the office of road commissioners and abolish that

office, such abolition to be effective at the date of the annual

meeting in 1932, so that thereafter a superintendent of

streets will be appointed by the Selectmen in accordance

with G. L. Chapter 41, Section 63, and act thereon or thereto.

Art. 13. To see if the Town will vote to raise and appro-

priate for the use of the Plymouth County Trustees for Coun-

ty Aid to Agriculture the sum of $100.00 and choose a Towm
Director as provided in Section 41 and 45 of Revised Chapter

128 of the General Laws and act thereto.

Art. 14. To see if the Town will vote to raise and ap-

propriate a sum of money not to exceed $100.00 for rental

for the Amierican Legion IMoney to be paid to the Commander
of the Sons of Veterans and act thereon or thereto.

Art. 15. To see if the Tov/Ji will vote to authorize the

School Comunittee to m.ake certain changes in the Center

School blouse, as follow's:

—

1. To enlarge the present sixth grade room in accor-

dance with plans to be explained by the School Committee.

2. To add to the present structure an additional room
to be used as a rest room and for such other purposes as

may be desirable. And, further, to see if the Town will

vote to raise and appropriate a sum not exceeding $2350.00

to cover the expense of these alterations, and act thereon

or thereto. ^
.



Art. 16. To see if the Town will vote to authoi‘ize the

ay)pointment of a committee, consistinpj of three voters of

the Town, whose duty it shall be to examine the school

house at South Carver and to consider the advisability of

replacing that school house by erecting a new or e in its

stead; to direct said committee to report at the Annual

Town Meeting of 1932; and to give further authorization

to the committee, in the event that it should deem it wise to

recommend the building of a new school house at South

Carver, to present with its report plans and estimates of

the cost of building.

' Art. 17. To see if the Town will vote to raise and appro-

priate a sum of money not to exceed $5500.00 for the purpose

of resurfacing or otherwise improving Center Street, provided

an allotment is received from the State or County, or both,

and act anything thereon or thereto.

Art. 18. To see if the Town will vote to raise and appro-

priate a sum of money not to exceed $1000.00 for the purpose

of further improving Tremont Street towards the Plymouth

line, and act anything thereon or thereto.

Art. 19. To see if the Town will vote to authorize its

Selectmen to appoint a Chief of the Police and Fire Depart-

ments.

Art. 20. To see if the Town will vote to accept the report

of the Selectmen and other Town Officers.

Art. 21. To choose all necessary Town Officers: The fol-

lowing Officers to be voted for all on one ballot viz:

Moderator, Treasurer, Town Clerk, Collector of Taxes,

Three Auditors, Three Constables, Three Herring Com-
mitteemen, Tree Warden, each for one year. One Select-

man, one Assessor, one School Committeeman, one Ceme-
tery Commissioner, one Park Commissioner, one Road
(Commissioner, one member of Public Welfare, and two
Library Trustees each for three years. One School Com-
mitteeman for two years.



88

And you are directed to serve this warrant, by posting up
attested copies thereof, at the several places designated by
vote of the Town, seven days at least before the time of hold-

ing said meeting.

The polls will be open at 12 o’clock noon and will be open

for at least four hours.

Hereof fail not and make due return of this warrant, with

your doings thereon, to the Town Clerk, at the time and place

of meeting aforesaid.

Given under our hands this 17th day of February in the

year one thousand nine hundred and thirty-one.

JESSE A.HOLMES
HERBERT A. STAXLY
FRANK H. COLE

A true copy

Attest

Selectmen of Carver



INDEX

Appropriation 83

Assessors’.Report 26

Auditor’s Report 18

Births Recorded, 1930 57

Cemetery Account 47

Condition of Town Treasury 5

Constables’ Report for 1930 51

Deaths Recorded, 1930 58

Fire Account 45

Forest Wardens 52

General Government Account 30

Gypsy Moth Account 22

Health and Sanitation Account 19

Highway Dept., Chapter 81 36

Jury List 50

Library Account 32

Machinery Account 20

Marriages, Recorded, 1930 56

Military Account 18

Officers and Committees, 1930 3

Park Account 48

Perpetual Care Funds 10

Police , 33

Public Library 49

Public Welfare Account 44

Report of the Treasurer of Old Home Day Association 53

School Department Report 63

School Committee Report 64

Sealer of Weights and Measures Account 50

Snow Account 41

State Aid Account 18

School Superintendent’s Report 68

Tax Collector’s Report 17

Town Clerk’s Report 56

Town Warrant 85

Treasurer’s Account 6

Tree Warden Account 19

Unclassified Account 20








